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ADJUDICATION 

 

This is an appeal by William V. Asbrock challenging his removal1 from 

regular Cook 1 employment with White Haven Center, Department of Human 

Services.  A hearing was held on September 15, 2022, via video, before Chairwoman 

Maria P. Donatucci.  

 

The Commissioners have reviewed the Notes of Testimony and 

exhibits introduced at the hearing.  The issue before the Commission is whether the 

appointing authority has established just cause to remove appellant from his position. 

  

 
1 We note appellant’s hearing was also granted concerning appellant’s alleged forced resignation from his regular 

Cook 1 employment with White Haven Center, Department of Human Services.  As appellant failed to present any 

evidence regarding this issue, it will not be further addressed herein. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. By letter dated February 4, 2022, appellant was 

removed from his position as Cook 1, regular status, 

with White Haven Center, effective February 9, 

2022.  Comm. Ex. A.  

 

2. The Department of Human Services (hereinafter 

“appointing authority”) charged appellant with 

violating section 7173 of the Department of Public 

Welfare Human Resources Policy, Amended 

(hereinafter “DPW Human Resource Policy”).2  

The appointing authority indicated the charges were 

based on the following conduct: 

Unavailability for 

Employment/Unauthorized Absence 

(as defined in DHS Human Resource 

Policy 7173).  Specifically, you have 

been absent from work without 

authorization since July 7, 2021, and 

continue to be carried in an 

unauthorized, unexcused status.  This 

is a violation of DHS Human Resource 

Policy 7173, Time and Attendance. 

  

 
2 The February 4, 2022 removal letter refers to DHS Human Resource Policy 7173, whereas the policy entered into 

evidence is titled DPW Human Resource Policy 7173.  Comm. Ex. A; AA Ex. 16 (emphasis added).  The correct title 

is DPW Human Resource Policy 7173.  Therefore, it appears the reference in the removal letter is a typographical 

error. 
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Unreported Absence (as defined in 

DHS Human Resource Policy 7173).  

Specifically, you have been absent 

from work and you failed to report off 

since November 27, 2021. 

 

Comm. Ex. A (emphasis in original). 

 

3. Under “Definitions,” Section 7173.2(B)(1)(a-b) of 

the DPW Human Resource Policy defines 

“Unauthorized Absence” as: 

1) Unauthorized Absence 

a. Employee reports off, indicating 

illness or an unforeseen emergency.  

The employer has valid reason for 

not accepting employee’s claim. 

b. Employee does not have time to 

cover absence and is ineligible for 

any other paid or unpaid leave.  

NOTE: In such cases, a doctor’s 

certificate should not be required as 

such a request would imply some 

form of leave will be approved to 

cover the absence. 

 

      AA. Ex. 16. (p. 5). 

 

4. Under “Definitions,” Section 7173.2(B)(9)(a) of the 

DPW Human Resource Policy defines “Unreported 

Absences” as: 
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9) Unreported Absences 

a.  Employee is absent from work and 

fails to report off.  Upon return, has 

no acceptable excuse. 

 

   AA. Ex. 16 (p. 5). 

 

5. In the February 4, 2022, letter, the appointing 

authority noted the violations of DPW Human 

Resource Policy under either Section 7173.2(B)(1), 

unauthorized absence, or Section 7173.2(B)(9), 

unreported absence, standing alone, would warrant 

removal.  Comm. Ex. A; AA Ex. 16. 

 

6. The appeal was properly raised before this 

Commission and was heard under Section 

3003(7)(i) of Act 71 of 2018.3  Comm. Ex. C.  

 

7. Prior to the issuance of the February 4, 2022, 

removal letter, appellant received a pre-disciplinary 

conference (hereinafter “PDC”) notice to address 

the issue and present whatever information he 

possessed.  N.T. pp. 39-40. 

 

8. Appellant did not respond to the PDC notice or 

participate in the PDC scheduled for January 13, 

2022.  Comm. Ex. A; N.T. p. 40. 

 
3 Appellant’s request for a hearing on the removal under Section 3003(7)(ii) of Act 71 of 2018 was denied due to an 

insufficient allegation of discrimination. 
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9. Cheryl L. Belicic has worked for the appointing 

authority as Human Resource Analyst 1 (hereinafter 

“HR Analyst 1”) for over nine-and-a-half years.  

N.T. p. 61. 

 

10. Belicic’s function and responsibility as an HR 

Analyst 1 is as a Family and Medical Leave Act 

(hereinafter “FMLA”) specialist.  N.T. p. 60. 

 

11. Belicic handled communications with appellant 

regarding his FMLA leave.  N.T. p. 65. 

 

12. Appellant was first approved for FMLA leave for 

his medical condition in the event year beginning on 

February 20, 2016.  AA. Ex. 1. 

 

13. Appellant was approved for FMLA leave for the 

event year beginning on October 22, 2020.  AA. 

Ex. 1. 

 

14. Through an FMLA Designation Notice dated 

May 19, 2021, Belicic informed appellant his 

absence beginning on March 30, 2021, and ending 

on May 11, 2021, was approved for 154.75 hours of 

intermittent leave, designated as FMLA leave, and 

his absence beginning on May 12, 2021, and ending 

on October 21, 2021, was approved for unknown 
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intermittent leave, designated as FMLA leave, 

provided appellant had leave entitlement available.  

N.T. pp. 74-76; AA. Ex. 2. 

 

15. Concerning appellant’s entitlement to intermittent 

leave for the period of May 12, 2021, through 

October 21, 2021, the May 19, 2021, FMLA 

Designation Notice provided in pertinent part: 

The approval is: Intermittent FMLA 

absences for approximately 4 episodes 

per month with each episode lasting up 

to 2 days in duration and for medical 

appoints, including reasonable travel 

time to/from appointments, provided 

you have entitlement available at the 

time of the absence.  Please be advised 

that a full day of FMLA leave will not 

be approved for a medical appointment 

without justification. 

    

   N.T. p. 77; AA Ex. 2 (p. 2). 

 

16. Christine Falatko worked for the appointing 

authority as a Field Human Resources Officer at 

White Haven Center from 2012 until April 25, 

2022, at which time Falatko began her position as a 

Human Resource Analyst with the Office of 

Administration.  N.T. pp. 24-25.  
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17. In a letter dated June 15, 2021, Falatko informed 

appellant he had been on unpaid authorized absence 

without pay with benefits from May 3, 2021, 

through May 22, 2021, and unpaid unauthorized 

absence without pay with benefits since May 23, 

2021.  Falatko additionally informed appellant his 

entitlement to health care benefits and group life 

insurance would expire at midnight on August 2, 

2021.  N.T. p. 35; AA Ex. 4. 

 

18. An unpaid authorized absence is defined when 

someone qualifies for FMLA leave and has 

legitimate FMLA approval.  N.T. p. 37. 

 

19. An unpaid unauthorized absence is defined when an 

employee is in an unpaid status when they have 

exhausted their leave entitlements.  N.T. p. 37. 

 

20. At the time Falatko issued the June 15, 2021, letter, 

appellant had not worked at White Haven Center in 

his regular Cook 1 employment since May 3, 2021.  

N.T. p. 36. 

 

21. Appellant did not respond to the June 15, 2021, 

notice and he did not return to work any time 

between June 15, 2021 and the date of his benefits 

expiring on August 2, 2021.  N.T. pp. 36-37. 
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22. Through an FMLA Notice of Eligibility dated 

August 18, 2021, Belicic informed appellant on 

August 17, 2021, the appointing authority became 

aware appellant was absent beginning on May 23, 

2021, due to a reason which may qualify as leave 

under the FMLA.  AA Ex. 5. 

 

23. The August 18, 2021, FMLA Notice of Eligibility 

provided in pertinent part: 

You must have the health care provider 

complete the enclosed Serious Health 

Condition Certification form and 

return it to us to determine if your 

absence is covered by 9/7/2021.  If 

sufficient information is not provided 

in a timely manner, your leave may be 

denied as FMLA. 

   

   N.T. p. 81; AA Ex. 5 (p. 2). 

 

24. Through an FMLA Additional Information Notice 

dated September 10, 2021, Belicic informed 

appellant his request for FMLA absence beginning 

on May 23, 2021, was not approved because 

additional information was needed.  N.T. pp. 83-84; 

AA Ex. 6. 
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25. The September 10, 2021, FMLA Additional 

Information Notice provided in pertinent part: 

The certification you provided is 

insufficient and requires clarification.  

You must do one of the following no 

later than 9/22/2021.   

1 – Obtain the required clarifications 

listed on the HIPAA Compliant 

Authorization for Release of Medical 

Information form directly from your 

health care provider on the Serious 

Health Condition FMLA/SPF 

Specialist listed below.  All 

corrections/additions to the Serious 

Health Condition Certification form 

must be initialed and dated by the 

health care provider and the form must 

be re-signed and re-dated by the health 

care provider;  

OR 

2 – Sign the attached HIPAA 

Compliant Authorization for Release 

of Medical Information and return it to 

the SPF Specialist listed below which 

allows the FMLA/SPF Specialist to 

obtain the clarification from your 

health care provider. 

 

   AA Ex. 6 (p. 2). 

 

26. Through an FMLA Designation Notice dated 

October 25, 2021, Belicic informed appellant his 

absence beginning on May 23, 2021, and ending on  
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July 7, 2021, was approved for 245.25 hours of 

FMLA intermittent leave.  N.T. pp. 85-86; AA 

Ex. 7. 

 

27. The October 25, 2021, FMLA Designation Notice 

specified appellant’s FMLA absence entitlement 

would be exhausted as of July 7, 2021.  AA Ex. 7. 

 

28. Through an FMLA Disapproval Notice dated 

October 25, 2021, Belicic informed appellant his 

absence beginning on June 26, 2021, and ending on 

June 30, 2021 was not approved as an FMLA 

absence because the FMLA did not apply to 

appellant’s leave request and because the 

certification appellant provided did not support 

those absences.  N.T. pp. 91-92; AA Ex. 8. 

 

29. The October 25, 2021, FMLA Disapproval Notice 

provided in pertinent part, “Your absence(s) will be 

entered as: Unapproved Absence Without Pay 

(AW) on/from 6/26/21 through 6/30/21 (24.00 

hours).  Please be advised that AW may subject you 

to disciplinary action up to and including 

termination.” AA Ex. 8 (p. 2). 
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30. In a letter dated October 29, 2021, Belicic informed 

appellant his request for an FMLA absence was 

approved from May 23, 2021, through July 7, 2021, 

for intermittent absences.  As of July 7, 2021, 

appellant’s FMLA absence entitlement was 

exhausted.  AA Ex. 9. 

 

31. The October 29, 2021, letter provided in pertinent 

part: 

To determine if your absence 

beginning 7/7/21 (15:15 pm) can be 

approved as extended leave without 

pay (LWOP) absence, you must have 

the health care provider complete the 

enclosed Serious Health Condition 

Certificate form and return it by 

11/18/21.  In addition, you must 

submit a written request for extended 

LWOP absence. 

Your absence continued beyond 

10/13/21, therefore you have limited 

return to work rights. 

[. . .] 

You were notified in our letter dated 

6/15/21 that your entitlement to health 

care benefits would expire if your 

absence continued beyond 8/2/21.  

Because of the FMLA leave applied, 

your entitlement to benefits will now 

expire 10/7/21.  The enclosed 

Important Notice Regarding Health 

and Life Insurance Benefits provides 

information about benefits while on a 

leave without pay absence. 
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If you return to work prior to the 

receipt of the Serious Health Condition 

Certificate form, you must provide a 

medical release immediately upon 

your return. 

If you do not act by 11/18/21 as a result 

of this letter, you should be aware that 

you may lose your rights to extended 

LWOP absence.  For employees who 

have no paid leave and who do not 

follow the instructions, the absence 

may be charged to absence without 

leave (AW), which may include 

disciplinary action up to and including 

termination. 

 

   N.T. pp. 96-97; AA Ex. 9 (p. 1). 

 

32. In a letter dated November 22, 2021, Belicic 

informed appellant his absence beginning on July 7, 

2021, was disapproved as extended leave without 

pay because appellant did not provide the required 

documentation to support his absence as Belicic had 

requested in her letter dated October 29, 2021.  N.T. 

pp. 96-97; AA Ex. 10. 

 

33. Belicic charged appellant’s absences beginning on 

July 7, 2021, as unpaid, unauthorized absences 

without leave, thereby advising appellant such 

unauthorized absences may subject him to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination.  

N.T. p. 97; AA Ex. 10. 
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34. The November 22, 2021, letter provided in pertinent 

part: 

It is necessary for you to choose one of 

the following options by 12/1/21.  

Failure to choose one of these options 

by 12/1/21 may result in termination of 

your employment. 

1) Return to full-time, full-duty work 

with a medical release. 

2) Request to use available paid leave 

subject to ordinary provisions for the 

use of those leave types. 

3) Resign by submitting a letter of 

resignation to Christine Falatko, White 

Haven Center Human Resources 

Office. 

4) Apply for a regular or disability 

retirement.  [. . .] 

5) If you wish to explore the possibility of 

an accommodation, contact your 

agency’s Disability Services 

Coordinator, Carrie Stoner [. . .].  

     

AA Ex. 10 (p. 1).  

 

35. Section 7173.5(C) of DPW Human Resource Policy 

details the appointing authority’s progressive steps 

of discipline as follows: 

1st Offense – Oral Reprimand 

2nd Offense – Written Reprimand 

3rd Offense – One-Day 

Suspension/Level 1 ADLS* 
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4th Offense – Three-Day 

Suspension/Level 2 ADLS with Final 

Warning* 

5th Offense – Dismissal 

NOTE: Progression may vary in 

accordance with policy. 

*Certain contracts/memoranda of 

understanding provide for Alternative 

Discipline in Lieu of Suspension 

(ADLS).  ADLS imposes “level one” 

and “level two” disciplinary letters in 

place of one-day and three-day 

suspensions respectively.  While no 

time is lost due to suspension, “AW” 

time for the instant infraction(s) is 

charged according to policy (refer to 

DPW Personnel Manual, Section 

7174.B.3, Disciplinary Program).  

NOTE: Certain circumstances may 

require suspension,but must be 

approved by the Labor Relations 

Section. 

 

   N.T. pp. 47-48; AA Ex. 16 (p. 13). 

 

36. DPW Human Resource Policy provides umbrella 

violations serve as a basis for a progressive step of 

discipline.  N.T. p. 49; AA Ex. 16. 

 

37. Section 7173.5(D)(3) specifically provides that, 

Each one day, or portion of one day, of 

unexcused absence constitutes an 

infraction of the policy.  Appropriate 

progressive discipline will be taken for 

each infraction.  If one or more steps of 
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progressive discipline cannot be 

affected due to the employee’s 

continuous infractions, the 

supervisor/manager will move to the 

next step of the progressive discipline 

procedure, up to the maximum penalty 

prior to removal.  This practice is 

referred to as the “piggyback” concept 

of discipline. 

 

N.T. p. 49; AA Ex. 16 (p. 14).  

 

38. For violation of DPW Human Resource Policy 

under the charge of unreported absences, pursuant 

to Section 7173.5(D)(1)(e), “Infractions will result 

in more severe disciplinary action, unless the 

employee provides an acceptable excuse for his/her 

failure to report off or for leaving the work site.   

(These infractions start the progression at the 

minimum a one-day suspension/Level 1 ADLS).”  

N.T. p. 50; AA Ex. 16 (p. 13). 

 

39. For violation of DPW Human Resource Policy 

under the charge of unauthorized absence, pursuant 

to Section 7173.5(D)(g),  

1) Employer has valid reason for not 

accepting employee’s claim of 

illness or emergency. 

2) Employee fails to present 

acceptable proof of absence and/or 

doctor’s certificate if absence due  
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to illness is more than three 

consecutive days or if abuse of sick 

leave is suspected. 

3) Employee has exhausted 

entitlements to approved leave. 

 

Ex. AA 16 (p. 13).  

 

40. In reference to DPW Human Resource Policy’s 

Table of Maximum Disciplinary/Corrective Actions 

That May Be Imposed, Belicic identified appellant’s 

conduct as satisfying the second element of the 

charged offense described as unauthorized absence, 

where, “Employee has exhausted all available leave 

entitlements, both paid and unpaid, and reports off 

or is unable to return to work from a leave of 

absence.”  N.T. p. 52; AA Ex. 16 (p. 18). 

 

41. Pursuant to the piggyback disciplinary process, 

after the third offense or more of an unauthorized 

absence, removal of an employee is merited.  N.T. 

p. 49; AA Ex. 16 (p. 18). 

 

42. In reference to DPW Human Resource Policy’s 

Table of Maximum Disciplinary/Corrective Actions 

That May Be Imposed, Belicic identified appellant’s 

conduct as satisfying the first element of the 

charged offense described as unreported absence, 
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where “Employee is absent from work and fails to 

report off.  Upon return, has no acceptable excuse.”  

N.T. p. 54; AA Ex. 16 (p. 26). 

 

43. Pursuant to the piggyback disciplinary process, 

after the third offense or more of an unreported 

absence, removal of an employee is merited.  N.T. 

pp. 54-55; AA Ex. 16 (p. 26). 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

The current appeal challenges the appointing authority’s decision to 

remove appellant from regular status employment as Cook 1 from White Haven 

Center.  The issue in the present appeal is whether the appointing authority 

established just cause to remove appellant from his position.   

 

The appointing authority charged appellant with violating Section 7173 

of the DPW Human Resources Policy, which is the policy controlling absenteeism, 

time, and sick leave abuse.  Comm. Ex. A.  Specifically, the appointing authority 

asserted appellant had been absent from work without authorization since July 7, 

2021 and continued to be carried in an unauthorized, unexcused status; and, 

appellant had been absent from work and failed to report off since November 27, 

2021.  Id.    
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In support of its charge, the appointing authority presented the 

testimony of former Field Human Resource Officer Christine Falatko4 and HR 

Analyst 1 Cheryl Belicic.5  Appellant did not present any testimony in support of his 

appeal.   

 

   The appointing authority stipulated that Dr. Augustine J. Keirans, 

LMFT6 provided the appointing authority with certification forms regarding 

appellant’s condition7 and need for FMLA benefits.  N.T. pp. 19-20.  In the FMLA 

Employee Serious Health Condition Certification form dated August 26, 2021, Dr. 

Kierans noted appellant’s lifelong medical condition commenced on or around June 

20, 1994.  Ap. Ex. 7.  Dr. Kierans began treating appellant on October 4, 2019, and 

noted appellant became incapacitated due to his condition on or around October 3, 

2019.  Id.  Dr. Kierans further noted a work accommodation was not in place for 

appellant’s condition.  Id.  Appellant’s condition caused flare-ups on an intermittent 

basis which would prevent appellant from performing his job functions three to four 

times per month, each episode lasting up to five days.  Id.   

 

   

  

 
4 Falatko was employed by the appointing authority as a Field Human Resource Officer at White Haven Center from 

2012 until April 25, 2022, at which time she began working as a Human Resource Analyst for the Office of 

Administration.  N.T. p. 25.  During her tenure as a Field Human Resource Officer for the appointing authority, Falatko 

used the DPW Human Resource Policy as a guideline when determining levels of an employee’s discipline.  N.T. 

p. 43.  Falakto referenced this policy in her decision to remove appellant as Cook 1.  N.T. p. 43. 

 
5 Belicic is employed by the appointing authority as an HR Analyst 1.  N.T. p. 60.  Belicic has held this position for 

nine-and-a-half years.  N.T. p. 61.  In that capacity, Belicic worked as an FMLA specialist and handled 

communications with appellant regarding his FMLA leave.  N.T. pp. 60-65. 
6 Dr. Augustine Keirans is appellant’s treating therapist.  N.T. p. 17.  Dr. Keirans completed a request for 

accommodation on appellant’s behalf.  Id.   

 
7 In his appeal form, appellant identified his medical condition as Asperger’s syndrome.  Comm. Ex. A.  Dr. Kierans 

did not identify his diagnosis of appellant’s condition in the FMLA Employee Serious Health Condition Certification 

form.  Ap. Ex. 7.  Dr. Kierans simply noted appellant was undergoing stress at work.  Ap. Ex. 7.   
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Appellant was first approved for FMLA leave for his medical condition 

in the event year beginning on February 20, 2016.  AA Ex. 1.  In the event year 

beginning on March 1, 2017, appellant was approved for FMLA leave, with five 

disapprovals during that event year due to depletion of FMLA entitlement.  Id.  

Appellant was additionally approved for FMLA leave for the event year beginning 

on October 3, 2019, with four disapprovals during that event year due to depletion 

of FMLA entitlement, as well as one disapproval due to lack of medical certification.  

Id.   

 

HR Analyst 1 Belicic provided testimony regarding the terms of appellant’s 

FMLA leave.  Appellant was approved for FMLA leave for the event year beginning 

on October 22, 2020.  AA Ex. 1.  Through the FMLA Designation Notice dated 

May 19, 2021, HR Analyst 1 Belicic informed appellant his absence beginning on 

March 30, 2021 and ending on May 11, 2021 was approved for 154.75 hours of 

intermittent FMLA leave, and his absence beginning on May 12, 2021 and ending 

on October 21, 2021 was approved for unknown intermittent FMLA leave, provided 

appellant had leave entitlement available.  N.T. pp. 74-76; AA. Ex. 2.  For the period 

of May 12, 2021 through October 21, 2021, appellant was approved for intermittent 

FMLA absences for approximately four episodes per month, with each episode 

lasting up to two days in duration.  N.T. p. 77; AA Ex. 2 (p. 2).   

 

  Appellant has not worked his regular Cook 1 employment at White 

Haven Center since May 3, 2021.  N.T. p. 36.  On June 15, 2021, Field Human 

Resources Officer Falatko informed appellant he had been on unpaid authorized 

absence without pay with benefits from May 3, 2021 through May 22, 2021, and on  
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unpaid unauthorized absence without pay with benefits since May 23, 2021.  N.T. 

p. 35; AA Ex. 4.  Appellant did not respond to Falatko’s June 15, 2021 notice and 

he did not report to work any time between June 15, 2021 and the date his benefits 

expired on August 2, 2021.  N.T. pp. 36-37.     

 

  On August 17, 2021, the appointing authority became aware appellant 

was absent beginning on May 23, 2021 due to a reason which may qualify as leave 

under the FMLA.  AA Ex. 5.  Through an FMLA Notice of Eligibility dated 

August 18, 2021, Belicic informed appellant he must have his healthcare provider 

complete the Serious Health Condition Certification form in order for the appointing 

authority to determine whether appellant’s absence was covered by September 7, 

2021.  N.T. p. 81; AA Ex. 5 (p. 2).  Belicic notified appellant on September 10, 2021 

that his request for FMLA absence beginning on May 23, 021 was not approved 

because the medical certification appellant provided was insufficient and required 

clarification.  N.T. pp. 83-84; AA Ex. 6.  Belicic requested appellant clarify the 

medical information no later than September 22, 2021.  AA Ex. 6 (p. 2). 

 

  On October 25, 2021, Belicic informed appellant his absence beginning 

on May 23, 2021 and ending on July 7, 2021 was approved for 245.25 hours of 

FMLA intermittent leave.  N.T. pp. 85-86; AA. Ex. 7.  The FMLA Designation 

Notice specified appellant’s FMLA absence entitlement would be exhausted as of 

July 7, 2021.  AA Ex. 7.   

 

Also on October 25, 2021, Belicic further notified appellant his absence 

beginning on June 26, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2021 was not approved as an 

FMLA absence because the FMLA did not apply to appellant’s leave request and  

 



 21 

because appellant’s certification did not support his absences.  N.T. pp. 91-92; AA 

Ex. 8.  His absence from June 26, 2021 through June 30, 2021 was entered as an 

unapproved absence without pay.  AA Ex. 8 (p. 2).  The FMLA Disapproval Notice 

advised appellant his unapproved absence could subject him to disciplinary action 

to include termination.  Id. 

 

  On October 29, 2021, Belicic reinformed appellant his request for an 

FMLA absence was approved from May 23, 2021 through July 7, 2021, and his 

FMLA entitlement was exhausted as of July 7, 2021.  AA Ex. 9.  In order for 

appellant’s absence beginning on July 7, 2021 to be approved as extended leave 

without pay absence, appellant was required to complete the Serious Health 

Condition Certificate form and return it to the appointing authority by November 18, 

2021.  N.T. pp. 96-97; AA Ex. 9.  Belicic explained appellant’s August 26, 2021, 

medical certificate did not certify a continuous absence and, therefore, appellant 

needed to submit a new and additional Serious Health Condition Certificate for a 

continuous, full-time absence.  N.T. pp. 94-96.  She warned appellant his failure to 

heed the instructions by November 18, 2021 could result in disciplinary action up to 

and including termination.  N.T. pp. 96-97; AA Ex. 9 (p. 1).   

 

  On November 22, 2021, Belicic notified appellant his absence 

beginning on July 7, 2021 was disapproved as extended leave without pay because 

appellant failed to provide the required Serious Health Condition Certificate form as 

Belicic had requested in her October 29, 2021 letter.  N.T. pp. 96-97; AA Ex. 10.  

Belicic charged appellant’s absences beginning on July 7, 2021 as unpaid, 

unauthorized absences without leave.  N.T. p. 97; AA Ex. 10.  She further advised  
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appellant his unauthorized absences may subject him to disciplinary action up to and 

including termination.  Id.  Belicic informed appellant his failure to choose to (1) 

return to full-time, full-duty work with a medical release, (2) request to use available 

paid leave, (3) resign, (4) apply for a regular disability or retirement, or (5) explore 

the possibility of an accommodation, by December 1, 2021 could result in 

termination.  AA Ex. 10 (p. 1).  This letter ended Belicic’s involvement in assisting 

appellant with his job protection.  N.T. p. 97.  Appellant did not present any 

testimony or evidence he selected one of Belicic’s recommended actions to avoid 

the cautioned termination action. 

 

  Field Human Resource Officer Falatko testified regarding the 

appointing authority’s application of the disciplinary policy.  Falatko explained her 

decision to remove appellant was made in accordance with Section 7173 of the DPW 

Human Resource Policy, specifically concerning the absenteeism time and sick 

leave attendance policy.  N.T. pp. 42-43; AA Ex. 16.  She further explained appellant 

failed to respond or participate in the PDC prior to his removal.  N.T. pp. 39-40.   

 

The appointing authority’s progressive steps of discipline are, in order: 

the first offense, oral reprimand; the second offense, written reprimand; the third 

offense, one-day suspension/level 1 ADLS; the fourth offense, three-day 

suspension/Level 2 ADLS with final warning; and, the fifth offense, dismissal.  N.T. 

pp. 47-48; AA Ex. 16 (p. 13).  Belicic identified appellant’s conduct as satisfying 

the first and second element of the charged offense, described as unauthorized 

absence and unreported absence.  N.T. pp. 52, 54; AA Ex. 16 (pp. 18, 26).  

Appellant’s conduct constituted an unauthorized absence because he exhausted all  
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his available leave entitlements, paid and unpaid, and he was unable to return from 

his leave of absence.  N.T. p. 52; AA Ex. 16 (p. 18).  Appellant’s conduct also 

constituted an unreported absence because he was absent from work and failed to 

report off.  N.T. p. 54; AA Ex. 16 (p. 26).  Falatko testified appellant consistently 

failed to report off during his absence.  N.T. pp. 41-42.  Under the piggyback concept 

of discipline, each day of an unexcused or unreported absence constitutes an 

infraction of the DPW Human Resource Policy.  N.T. p. 49; AA Ex. 16.  In 

appellant’s case, Falatko explained each day or partial day of an unauthorized 

absence counted as one infraction, which took appellant well beyond the point of 

removal in a short period of time.  N.T. p. 49.  She further explained, although 

infractions for unreported absences start the progression at a minimum of a one-day 

suspension or level-one ADLS, appellant had so many unreported absences wherein 

he would have reached the level of dismissal even if his discipline had started at the 

oral reprimand level.  N.T. p. 50.  After the third offense or more of an unreported 

or unauthorized absence, appellant’s removal was merited.  N.T. pp. 49, 54-55; AA 

Ex. 16 (pp. 18, 26).  Falatko noted, more specifically, appellant’s unauthorized 

absence for nearly seven months warranted his removal.  N.T. p. 53.   

 

In an appeal challenging the removal of a regular status employee, the 

appointing authority has the burden of establishing just cause for the personnel 

action.  Mihok v. Department of Public Welfare, Woodville State Hospital, 147 Pa. 

Commw. 344, 348, 607 A.2d 846, 848 (1992); 71 P.S. §§ 741.807, 741.951(a); 4 Pa. 

Code § 105.15.  Just cause must be job related and in some manner rationally and 

logically touch upon the employee’s competency and ability to perform.  Mihok, 147  
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Pa. Commw. at 348, 607 A.2d at 848.  Having carefully reviewed the evidence, we 

find the appointing authority has established the charges against appellant and 

established just cause for his removal.  In support of our conclusion, we find 

credible8 the testimony provided by the appointing authority’s witnesses.   

 

Specifically, the appointing authority presented credible evidence 

appellant has been absent from work without authorization since July 7, 2021, 

continues to be  carried in an unauthorized, unexcused status, and has been absent 

from work and failed to report off since November 27, 2021.  Such behavior violates 

Section 7173 of the appointing authority’s DPW Human Resource Policy controlling 

absenteeism, time, and sick leave abuse.  Section 7173 of DPW Human Resource 

Policy warrants removal of an employee for the employee’s violation of either 

Section 7173.2(B)(1), unauthorized absence, or Section 7173.2(B)(9), unreported 

absence.  Comm. Ex. A; AA Ex. 16.  The appointing authority emphasized a 

violation of DPW Human Resource Policy under either of these sections, standing 

alone, warrants an employee’s removal.  Id. 

 

Appellant stopped reporting to work at White Haven Center as of 

May 3, 2021.  N.T. p. 36.  He was approved for intermitted FMLA leave through 

July 7, 2021, at which point his FLMA absence entitlement was exhausted.  N.T. 

pp. 96-97; AA. Ex. 9 (p. 1).9  Belicic advised appellant to submit a Serious Health  

 

  

 
8  It is within the purview of the Commission to determine the credibility of the witnesses.  State Correctional 

Institution at Graterford, Department of Corrections v. Jordan, 505 A.2d 339, 341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986). 

 
9 We note the period appellant was approved for intermittent FMLA leave did not include appellant’s absences 

beginning on June 26, 2021, and ending on June 30, 2021, which were not approved as FMLA absences.  AA. Ex. 8; 

N.T. pp. 91-92.   



 25 

Condition Certification form to determine if his unauthorized absence beginning on 

July 7, 2021, could be approved as an extended leave without pay absence.  Id.  

Appellant did not respond to Belicic’s request or provide the Serious Health 

Condition Certificate form.  Thus, appellant’s absence beginning on July 7, 2021, 

was disapproved as extended leave without pay and Belicic charged appellant with 

unauthorized absences without leave.  N.T. pp. 96-97; AA Ex. 10.  Appellant did not 

subsequently report to work or take any of the actions prescribed in Belicic’s 

November 22, 2021, letter in an effort to avoid termination of his employment.  AA 

Ex. 10.  Falatko explained her decision to remove appellant was made in accordance 

with Section 7173 of the DPW Human Resource Policy.  N.T. p. 43.  Pursuant to 

Section 7173, after the third offense or more of an unreported or unauthorized 

absence, appellant’s removal was merited.  N.T. pp. 49, 54-55; AA Ex. 16 (pp. 18, 

26).  Falatko emphasized appellant’s unauthorized absence for nearly seven months 

warranted his removal.  N.T. p. 53.   

 

Based on the above, we find the appointing authority had just cause to 

remove appellant based on the charges of unauthorized and unreported absences.  

Appellant’s inability to adhere to the FMLA terms and his continued absences from 

work clearly reflect negatively upon his competence and ability to perform his job 

duties, thereby providing just cause for the removal.  Mihok, supra.  Accordingly, 

we enter the following:   
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CONCLUSION OF LAW 

 

The appointing authority has presented evidence sufficient 

to establish just cause for removal under Section 2607 of 

Act 71 of 2018. 

 

 

ORDER 

 

AND NOW, the State Civil Service Commission, by agreement of two 

of its members,10 dismisses the appeal of William V. Asbrock challenging his 

removal from regular Cook 1 employment with White Haven Center, Department of 

Human Services and sustains the action of the White Haven Center, Department of 

Human Services in the removal of William V. Asbrock from regular Cook 1 

employment effective February 9, 2022. 

 

 

State Civil Service Commission 

 

 

____________________________________  

Maria P. Donatucci 

Chairwoman 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Gregory M. Lane  

Commissioner 

 

Mailed:   1/25/23 

 
10 Commissioner Pamela M. Iovino, who took office on December 22, 2022, did not participate in the discussion of 

or decision for this appeal. 


